Erroneous Payout of Accrued Vacation

20. Following his separation under CSL 71, and notwithstanding Article 7, Section

01.07 of the applicable collective bargaining agreement (“CBA”), the City also erroneously paid

Cavallo for his accrued but unused vacation leave in the sum of Twenty-Two Thousand and Four

Hundred and Twenty-Two Dollars and Fourteen Cents ($22,422.14).

21. Article 7, Section 01.07 of the Uniformed Fire Officers Association’s CBA

expressly limits vacation payouts to an “Officer retires or resigns during a calendar year.”

(emphasis added).

22. Because Cavallo neither retired nor resigned from his position with the City, and